
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:623
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2002
DEMAND OF UREA
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the total demand of urea in the country during the last three years, State- wise;

(b) the actual supply position of urea during this period;

(c) whether there was a wide gap between demand and supply during the said period;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) the steps taken to bridge the gap between demand and supply; and

(f) the details of projection made in this regard for the first three years of Tenth Plan?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI S.B. MOOKHERJEE)

(a) & (b): Details of demand, supply and sales of urea [State-wise, season- wise], in the country during the last three years are given in Annexures-I, II & III.

(c) to (e) : No sir. The supply of urea to each state during the last three years was sufficient to support the sales. The gap between demand and indigenous availability, if any, was met through imports.

(f): The demand forecast of urea as projected in Report of the 'Working Group on Fertilizers for the Tenth Plan' for the first three years has been worked out as under:

  (Quantity in Lakh MTs)

Year Demand Forecast

2002-03  213.86
2003-04  221.18
2004-05  228.10

Annexure  I

State-wise demand availability and sales of UREA during 1998-1999

    (Figures  in 000 Mts.)

   KHARIF  1998            RABI  1998-99


Sl. Assessed Availability Sales Assessed Availability Sales
No.   Requirement/ /Supply $   Requirement/ /Supply $
   Demand      Demand

 STATES

1  ANDHRA PRADESH 960.00   1080.73  955.57   1050.00  1212.03  1058.59
2  KARNATAKA 590.00   595.91   544.82   360.00   438.15          360.54
3  KERALA  72.00   77.73   58.34   65.00   66.71            54.85
4  TAMILNADU 375.00   400.72   333.06   525.00   581.11  480.60
5  GUJARAT  600.00   611.61   554.95   700.00   721.14   675.09
6  MADHYA PRADESH 700.00   780.95   633.52   780.00   828.74   628.70
7  MAHARASHTRA 1125.00  1207.03  1038.23  650.00   748.55   669.24
8  RAJASTHAN 485.00   552.43   411.20   800.00   785.52   600.00
9  GOA  4.50   2.29   2.33   2.00   2.00   1.99
10  HARYANA  600.00   671.44   525.65   760.00   916.24   766.50
11  HIMACHAL PRADESH30.00   33.89   29.77   22.00   20.93   19.01
12  JAMMU & KASHMIR 75.00   61.82   51.09   45.00   53.36   44.97
13  PUNJAB  1000.00  1164.09  983.57   1050.00  1185.40  1081.80
14  UTTAR PRADESH 2225.00  2769.20  2308.88  2730.00  3037.04  2577.22
15  DELHI  13.50   13.22   10.80   30.00   27.99   24.67
16  BIHAR  700.00   924.27   688.82   630.00   787.41   616.99
17  ORISSA  325.00   372.00   250.65   145.00   192.76   73.00
18  WEST BENGAL 460.00   534.25   383.94   600.00   669.70   566.40
19  ASSAM  50.00   61.85   44.27   50.00   69.54   44.26
20  MANIPUR  23.00   24.72   22.46   7.50   10.63   8.51
21  MEGHALYA 3.00   2.73   2.44   3.00   3.42   2.86
22  NAGALAND 0.50   0.62   0.08   0.55   1.10   0.00
23  SIKKIM  0.50   0.55   0.20   0.55   0.93   0.35
24  TRIPURA   12.00   9.30   9.29   13.00   8.13   5.60
25  ARUNACHAL PRADESH0.35   0.46   0.01   0.50   0.96   0.09
26  MIZORAM  0.40   0.73   0.00   0.50   1.28   0.33
27  Others  49.94   33.38   31.59   54.47   31.28   28.21

 All-INDIA 10479.69  11987.92  9875.53  11074.07  12402.05  10390.37

 $ Excluding stocks with State Institutional Agencies


Annexure II

 State-wise demand availability and sales of UREA during 1999-2000


      (Figures  in 000 Mts.)

           KHARIF  1999             RABI  1999-2000

Sl. Assessed Availability Sales Assessed Availability Sales
    Requirement/ /Supply $   Requirement/ /Supply $
    Demand      Demand
No.  STATES

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  1000.00  1148.64  1032.54  1101.50  1174.02  984.23
2  KARNATAKA  600.00   651.39   592.19   396.00   438.56   362.79
3  KERALA   70.00   68.44   60.69   60.00   66.19   55.88
4  TAMILNADU  360.00   408.91   355.74   510.00   566.66   521.42
5  GUJARAT   600.00   653.44   569.16   690.00   565.00   484.82
6  MADHYA PRADESH  675.00   730.26   529.30   700.00   725.89   588.04
7  MAHARASHTRA  1100.00  1285.92  1135.79  730.00   855.99   740.76
8  RAJASTHAN  450.00   537.70   453.81   650.00   664.44   578.29
9  GOA   4.20   2.17   2.14   2.20   2.35   2.35
10  HARYANA   580.00   662.06   504.50   800.00   920.66   743.26
11  HIMACHAL PRADESH 30.00   33.96   33.34   22.00   14.27   9.63
12  JAMMU & KASHMIR  60.00   52.89   41.08   44.96   67.30   53.14
13  PUNJAB   1055.00  1083.54  935.03   1125.00  1143.69  1039.42
14  UTTAR PRADESH  2400.00  2756.08  2369.32  2700.00  2810.46  2321.60
15  DELHI   13.00   15.27   10.72   20.00   22.93   16.52


16  BIHAR   725.00   861.65   692.11   650.00   796.21   663.56
17  ORISSA   300.00   375.85   304.68   120.00   176.91   113.87
18  WEST BENGAL  450.00   533.61   474.55   675.00   704.88   615.06
19  ASSAM   60.00   90.82   70.05   65.00   90.42   73.41
20  MANIPUR   24.00   26.52   25.85   7.50   7.35   7.17
21  MEGHALYA  3.00   3.56   3.04   2.75   2.15   1.94
22  NAGALAND  0.50   1.40   0.00   0.50   0.53   0.00
23  SIKKIM   0.65   1.18   0.30   0.55   0.61   0.35
24  TRIPURA   10.00   8.06   6.86   13.00   8.43   7.83
25  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.50   1.42   0.03   0.35   0.37   0.08
26  MIZORAM   0.50   1.45   0.08   0.50   0.55   0.00
27  Others   47.92   13.80   11.50   12.06   13.53   10.58

 All-INDIA  10619.27  12009.99  10214.40  11098.87  11840.36  9996.01

 $ Excluding stocks with State Institutional Agencies


Annexure III

 State-wise demand availability and sales of UREA during 2000-01


        (Figures  in 000 Mts.)

           KHARIF  2000            R ABI  2000-01

Sl. Assessed Availability Sales Assessed Availability sales
    Requirement/ /Supply $   Requirement/ /Supply $
    Demand      Demand
No.  STATES
1  ANDHRA PRADESH  1083.60  1186.99  1044.61  1047.00 + 1287.53  1061.86
2  KARNATAKA  640.00   704.45   651.04   390.00   452.87   385.01
3  KERALA   65.00   59.66   48.00   60.00   63.74   42.09
4  TAMILNADU  365.00   404.83   362.19   515.00   587.99   504.18
5  GUJARAT   548.00   511.20   473.90   500.00 + 462.44   395.98
6  MADHYA PRADESH  660.00   824.54   583.28   350.00 ++ 472.58   317.19
7  CHHATTIS GARH        50.00   101.67   46.44
8  MAHARASHTRA  1180.00  1189.81  1051.60  610.00 + 690.22   583.02
9  RAJASTHAN  475.00   530.10   463.52   450.00 + 541.15   479.51
10  GOA   3.00   3.25   1.23   1.70   2.02   2.02
11  HARYANA   560.00   603.06   488.06   800.00   976.83   835.35
12  HIMACHAL PRADESH 32.00   31.54   28.07   22.00   16.40   15.50
13  JAMMU & KASHMIR  55.00   66.70   57.18   47.81   58.80   44.93
14  PUNJAB   1000.00  1103.92  971.91   1110.00  1245.30  1092.62
15  UTTAR PRADESH  2410.00  2578.75  2126.01  2248.00 +++ 2644.12  2238.38
16  UTTRANCHAL        67.00   77.90   63.93
17  DELHI   10.00   9.52   3.20   20.00   13.11   6.76
18  BIHAR   700.00   823.43   731.02   620.00 +++ 737.60   650.04
19  JHARKHAND        80.00   74.13   31.52
20  ORISSA   360.00   389.59   297.99   140.00   139.27   65.60
21  WEST BENGAL  470.00   512.24   399.52   690.00   723.10   639.87
22  ASSAM   90.00   106.17   62.94   82.00   89.77   72.46
23  MANIPUR   25.00   31.33   30.91   8.50   10.79   8.77
24  MEGHALYA  3.00   2.43   2.12   2.75   2.03   1.83
25  NAGALAND  0.50   1.07   0.02   0.32   0.35   0.07
26  SIKKIM   0.55   0.60   0.10   0.55   0.80   0.25
27  TRIPURA   13.00   12.49   5.61   16.35   13.07   6.33
28  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.27   0.30   0.02   0.38   0.42   0.26
29  MIZORAM   0.60   0.70   0.15   0.50   0.50   0.08
30  Others   10.95   11.46   9.89   11.63   13.05   10.02

 All-INDIA  10760.47  11700.12  9894.09  9941.49  11499.55  9601.87

 $ Excluding stocks with State Institutional Agencies


 + After surrender of ECA by State Government .

 ++ After bifercation and surrender of ECA by the State

 +++ After bifercation of the State
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